





systems and processes to be developed over a period of four years and nine months, including
two years to compiete the API’s design and construct the platform. Because it relied on the
collaborative efforts of multiple media entities, CPB felt that PMP required significant
leadership at the highest levels of the founding members” organizations to succeed.
Recognizing that complications among the coliaborating founders and in developing the
technical aspects of the platform were highly likely, CPB constdered fixed fee payments to be
more advantageous than paying hourly rates. Accordingly, as these costs were included as a
“Flat Allocation™ in the Grant Agreement, CPB finds these costs to be reasonable, as discussed

above.

However, as the project unfolded, PBS significantly reduced its level of participation in the
project and in Deliverable Report #7, and scrupulously charged PMP its actual costs of
$42,949, instead of the $183,750 “Flat Allocation” provided in the Grant Agreement.

Action: CPB will amend the Grant Agreement within 60 days of the date of this
correspondence, reducing the Construction Term line item budget for PBS Leadership
from $183,750 to $42,949. As a result of this change, CPB’s commitment for the
Construction Term and the total grant will be reduced by $130,327 (92.561% of the
difference between the original budgeted amount ($183,750) and the revised amount
($42,949)). CPB will reflect this change in the amendment prior to processing the
payment associated with Deliverable Report #7.

B. CPB Determination - Sofiware Development Costs $1,510,351

The Grant Agreement explicitly provided that CPB’s grant would be used to reimburse grantee
for its actual fees and expenses to develop, construct and operate the platform. While APM,
NPR and PRX failed to maintain timesheets or accounting records to support various software
development services performed by their employees, PRI and PBS provided timesheets to
support their employee software development costs.

The employee software development costs through deliverable #6 (audited by the OIG) and
deliverable #7 (the final Construction Term invoice from PMP) are shown by founding
member in the table attached as Exhibit A.

The Grant did not specifically require project level timesheets, but it clearly required the
founding members maintain their general ledgers and other records in detail sufficient to
provide an audit trail’. In an effort to document the time APM, NPR and PRX spent on the
project, they provided CPB a detailed description of their process for estimating and evaluating
the time it took to develop their code. They also provided examples of the data created by their
tracking software. The data and methodology are explained in Exhibit B. CPB believes that
these records fail to comply with the documentation requirements in the Grant Agreement. It
would be unfair to treat grantees that fail to provide the required documentation the same as
those that comply. Balancing the non-compliance against the fact that these three members no
doubt incurred significant costs in developing the cost, CPB believes the equitable outecome is
to recognize the costs and assess a compliance penalty of 5%. The penalty will be taken from
deliverable #7 in the amounts shown below.

Action: CPB is assessing the non-compliance penaity against PMP of $102,362 for its
failure to compel the founding member’s to maintain the documentation required by the
Grant Agreement. Within 60 days of the date of this correspondence, CPB will amend the

! Section 16 (G) and 17 (C).



IV,

V.

Grant Agreement inserting a new line item “Employee Software Development Penalty™ for
cach of the founding members listed below with the penalty amounts reflected as a
negative value. This will reduce CPBs Construction Term grant and our total grant by
$102,362. This revision will be included in the amendment prior to processing the
payment associated with deliverable # 7.

‘Foundin : -1 Penalt “:Penalt
Mf:mbf:rg Budget Yo ! Amounyt
APM $ 353,646 5% $17,682
NPR 957,032 5% 47,852
PRX 736,564 5% 36,828
Total $2.047 242 5% $ 102,362

0OIG Recommendation 2: Future CPB Grants

The OIG recommends that CPB ensure {uture grants specify that employee direct labor expenses are
based on actual project level timekeeping records, and that leadership costs are claimed based on the
organization’s indirect cost methodology documented in accordance with CPB’s indirect cost policy.

CPB Determination: The Grant Agreement and CPI’s documentation unequivocally require
PMP to “keep ... such records as may be reasonably necessary to fully disclese the amounts
expended pursuant to the Budget ... and such other records as will facilitate an effective
audit.”™ However, to underscore the point, CPB has updated the language in its Terms and
Conditions that govern most CPB awarded grants, by requiring grantees meet the
documentation requirement for budgeted labor costs by keeping time sheets or other similar
evidence, effective November 1, 2015,

CPDB believes that negotiating fixed fees for certain staff, as it has done with the PMP, can be
advantageous for CPB from a business perspective. However, CPB has revised the Terms and
Conditions to require grantees with fixed-price labor costs in their budgets that exceed $5,000
and were not awarded through a competitive bidding process to document that these costs were
reasonable. This revision was also made effective November [, 2015,

Action: No further action is required.

OIG Recommendations 3 & 4: NPR’s Technical Service Agreement

A, OIG Recommendation 3: Flat Fees

NPR billed PMP for its services on a flat fee basis instead of its actual costs, as required by the
Technical Services Agreement. In addition, NPR’s fees included overhead on the overstated
hours. These errors result ina $110,251 overstatement of expenses. The OlG recommends that
CPB recover $110,251 for amounts NPR overbilled PMP, consisting of $87.578 for employee
and contract labor costs that exceeded NPR’s actual costs and $22,673 for indirect costs that
exceeded those provided for in the Grant Agreement.

2 Grant Agreement, paragraph 16 (a)



B. OIG Recommendation 4: Documentation

The OIG also found that NPR failed to provide documentation substantiating $135,542 in
expenses. Because PMP has not yet requested CPB reimburse it for the same, the OIG
recommends CPB de-obligate this amount from the grant.

C. CPB’s Determinations — Technical Service Agreement

CPB is in general agreement that NPR overbilled PMP for services it provided pursuant to the
Technical Services Agreement. The OlG disputed these costs because NPR calculated its fees
using market rates instead of reporting its actual costs and proposed indirect cost rates that
exceeded those assumed by the OIG in its findings. Of the $671,250 billed by NPR through
deliverable #7, CPB will accept $508,084 based on NPR’s actual costs as detailed in Exhibit

C.

With regard to indirect costs, CPB does not agree with the OIG’s findings. The Grant Agreement
did not place a limit on fringe benefits or indirect costs as the OIG reports’. Admittedly, the
budgets exchanged during the negotiations included specific indirect costs rates. Because the
executed Grant Agreement did not specify those rates, and CPB’s intent to reimburse the
founding members for the actual expenses is clearly stated in the Agreement, it would be
inequitable to impose the caps the OIG recommends.

NPR has compieted its work under the Technical Services Agreement. Its actual costs are
summarized in Exhibit C and reflected in deliverable #7. CPB will reimburse NPR for $470,288,
which represents CPB’s share of actual expenses, reduced by the amount it improperly charged
PMP for indirect costs on contractor services. CPB will amend the Grant Agreement to reflect
these costs.

Action: Within 60 days of the date of this correspondence, CPB will amend the Grant
Agreement reducing the Technical Service Costs portion of the budget from $671,250 to
$508,084 and reduce CPBs grant for the Construction Term expenses by $151,028.

OIG Recommendation § — Fringe and Indirect Costs

PMP calculated the founding members’ fringe benefits and indirect costs, which are applied to
leadership and software development costs, using budgeted instead of the actual rates. This resuits in
an overstatement of these costs by $97,153 (CPB’s share is $59,691). In addition PMP acknowledged
that it inadvertently and improperly claimed indirect costs of $26,801 on contractor and travel
expenses (CPB’s share is $26,801), The OIG recommends that CPB recover these amounts and CPB

concurs.
CPB Determination: CPB will recover the overpayment of $86,492 from PMP.

Action: CPB will reduce the amount due to PMP under Deliverable Report #7 by $86,492.

? Page 13 of the audit report.



VII.  OIG Recommendation 6 — PBS” Sofiware Development Costs

The OIG recommends that CPB recover $129,697 for unsupported software development work PBS
contracted with an outside developer, PBS hired a software development firm to support this project
as weli as an unrelated project, but PBS was unable to provide the OIG with documentation indicating
the cost of the work completed for PMP. As a result, the audit questioned $129,697 for the cost of
software development by PBS (CPB’s share is $120,049).

CPB Determination: PBS has not provided CPB with documentation that substantiates the
software development work that was specific to the PMP. Therefore, CPB disallows the $129,697

paid by PMP to PBS.

Action: Within 60 days, CPB will amend the Grant Agreement to reduce the amount under
Deliverabie Report #7 by $129.697. This will reduce CPB’s commitment by $120,049 (92.56 1%
of the budgeted amount).

VIII.  OlG Recommendation 7 — Timely Reporting

The OIG recommends that CPB require PMP to record its financial transactions in a timely manner
and provide the required financial information to CPB within the time frames specified in the Grant
Agreement on an accrual basis, in accordance with GAAP. The OIG notes that this requirement may
compel PMP to secure full-time accounting services.

CPB Determination: It is not uncommon for a project as complex as the development of the API
to face unforescen development delays. CPB has discussed this issue with PMP, and PMP has
agreed to provide its financial reports on a timely basis going forward, provide the financial
information to CPB within the time frames specified in the Grant Agreement, and maintain its
accounting records on an accrual basis in accordance with GAAP.

Action: No further action is required.

IX.  OIG Recommendation 8 - Financial Reporting

The OIG recommends that CPB require PMP to ensure that all financial reports submitted to CPB are
traceable and can be reconciled to its general ledgers.

CPB Determination: In order to ensure that the costs incurred by PMP to develop the APl are
transparent, the Grant Agreement requires PMP to not only “maintain its general ledger and other
records” in sufficient detail to account for the project’s activities and provide an audit trail, but
also to keep sufficient records that may be “reasonably necessary™ to establish the project costs
and facilitate an effective audit'. CPB believes that the reporting and audit requirements PMP
must meet are quite clear, and no additional clarification is necessary.

Action: No further action is required.

4 Section 16 (a) and (g) of the Grant Agreement.






Exhibit A

Software Development Costs

Deliverable #6 — Employee Costs . Deliverable #7 — Employee Costs .
thra 12/31/13 ' “thru 7/31/14 '

e . “Actual SRR IR - CActual ] L]

- Founding N " Difference.. | oo i .| .~ Difference
“Member - .f:oftware o Bu;_.’_l.g_et "1 Over/(Under) ~Software .  Budget - ~1 Over/(Under)

- xpenses Expenses

APM $ 2222931 § 183,188 $ 39105 § 353,740 $ 353,646 94
NPR 911,448 957,032 {45,584) 993,635 957,032 36,603
PRX 395,599 736,564 {340,965) 770,089 736,564 33,525
Total $1.529.340 |  $1,864,054 $(334,486) | $2,117.464 $2,047,242 $70,222
PRI $ 191,692 § 348039 $(156,347) $330,948 $ 324,039 $6,909
PBS 462,341 636,621 (194,280) 658,150 656,621 1,529
Total 3 654,034 | 1,004,660 $(350.627) $989,098 $1,004,660 $8,438
Total All $2,183,373 $2,868,714 $(685,113) ;. $3,106,562 $3,027,902 $78,963










